Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



L & A International Holdings Limited

樂亞國際控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8195)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of L & A International Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 5/F, World Interests Building, 8 Tsun Yip Lane, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 31 March 2021 at 12:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. **"THAT**:

- (a) the Agreement (as defined in the circular dated 15 March 2021 despatched to the shareholders of the Company (the "Circular")), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman hereof for the purpose of identification, and all the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the issue of the Promissory Note (as defined in the Circular) in accordance with the terms of the Agreement be and are hereby approved; and
- (c) any one director of the Company (the "**Director**") be and is hereby authorised to do such acts and deeds in his sole and absolute discretion and opinion deemed expedient and appropriate to implement and effect the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

2. "THAT Mr. Chung Chin Kwan be re-elected as an independent non-executive Director and the board of directors of the Company be authorised to fix his remuneration."

By Order of the Board

L & A International Holdings Limited

Lau Chun Kavan

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 15 March 2021

Registered Office:
Maples Corporate Services Limited
P.O. Box 309, Ugland House
Grand Cayman, KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:Unit No. D, 5th FloorWing Hong CentreNo. 18 Wing Hong Street, KowloonHong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the Meeting to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy and the power of attorney (if any), under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged, at the office of the Company's branch registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting or any adjourned meeting.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares of the Company, any one of such persons may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares of the Company as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said person as present whose name stands first on the register in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude members of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof should they so wish and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 26 March 2021 to Wednesday, 31 March 2021, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 25 March 2021.

- 6. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning or "external conditions after super typhoons" announced by the Government of Hong Kong is/are in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.lna.com.hk and on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.
- 7. To safeguard the health and safety of the attendees who will attend the EGM and to prevent the spreading of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, the following measures will be implemented at the EGM:
 - mandatory body temperature check;
 - seating at the EGM venue will be arranged so as to allow for appropriate social distancing.
 - mandatory wearing of surgical face masks; and
 - no refreshments nor corporate gift for attendees.

The Company reserves the right to deny entry into the EGM venue if such person: (i) refuses to comply with any of the above precautionary measures; (ii) is subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed quarantine; (iii) is having a body temperature of over 37.4 degree Celsius; and/or (iv) has any flu-like symptoms.

For the health and safety of shareholders of the Company, the Company would like to encourage shareholders of the Company to appoint the chairman of the EGM as their proxy to vote on the proposed resolution at the EGM, instead of attending the EGM in person.

Subject to the development of COVID-19, the Company may be required to change the EGM arrangements at short notice. Shareholders should check the Company's website for further announcements and updates on the EGM arrangements.

As at the date of this notice, the board of Directors comprises three executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lau Chun Kavan, Mr. Yuen Yu Sum and Mr. Chan Lap Jin Kevin and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chung Chin Kwan, Mr. Chan Kim Fai Eddie and Mr. Ng Chi Ho Dennis.

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading

This notice will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the GEM website at http://www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at http://www.lna.com.hk.